## **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

Sealed bids will be received by the **City of Dripping Springs**, at its office at **511 Mercer St.**, **City Hall Building, Dripping Springs, Texas**, until **2:00 p.m.** on **Friday, October 14, 2022**, and then publicly opened, read, and taken under advisement at the same address. Bids will be for the furnishing of all necessary materials, machinery, equipment, labor, superintendence, and all other services and appurtenances required for the construction of the "Project" titled **2022 Road Maintenance Project** and shall include acknowledgement of any addenda submitted, and all other documents included in said bid call. No bids may be withdrawn after the scheduled opening time. Any bids received after scheduled bid opening time will be returned unopened. Said bid shall be marked;

## **"2022 ROAD MAINTENANCE PROJECT"**

Bids must be submitted on City of Dripping Springs bid forms and must be accompanied by an acceptable bid security in the form of a cashier's check or bid bond, payable to the City of Dripping Springs, Texas, equal to five percent (5%) of the total bid amount. Bids must be submitted in a sealed envelope plainly marked with the name of the project as shown above, and the name and address of the Bidder. When submitted by mail, this envelope shall be placed in another envelope addressed to:

## City of Dripping Springs 511 Mercer St. Dripping Springs, Texas, 78620

*The Mercer Street Road Project generally includes:* 516 square yards of full depth roadway repair, milling, 8,870 square yards of HMAC paving, signage, and pavement markings.

Plans, Bid Forms, Specifications, and Instructions to Bidders may be obtained via email at <u>cgilpin@cityofdrippingsprings.com</u> beginning **September 22, 2022**. A bid package set will also be available for viewing at City of Dripping Springs City Hall.

The City reserves the right to reject any and all Bids and any nonconforming Bid and to award the Contract in a period of time not exceeding **60 days** from the Bid opening date. Bids shall remain firm for that period.

The successful Bidder must furnish a performance bond and payment bond on the forms provided, each in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract amount, from a surety company holding a permit from the State of Texas to act as surety.

Bidders are expected to inspect the site of the work and inform themselves regarding all local conditions.

An <u>Optional Pre-Bid conference</u> with prospective bidders will be held on **Tuesday**, **September 27**, **2022**, at **10:00** a.m. at the City of Dripping Springs, City Hall 511 Mercer St., Dripping Springs, Texas.